
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLIII – NO. 5
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, February 4, 2017

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

BEARS, Glen Morris	 Tracey June Bears (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Merland, Antigonish			   65 Grafton Street
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2017 (5-18)*

LIN, Dr. Wei Ching	 Hsey-Er Lin (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2017 (5-18)*

RANKIN, John David Norman	 Melissa Rankin (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Bethel			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 4, 2017 (5-18)*

SCHULZE, Kathleen Elizabeth	 William George Schulze (EX.)	 Law Office of E.W. Scott 
Kensington				    Dickieson
Prince Co., PE			   10 Pownal Street
February 4, 2017 (5-18)*			   Charlottetown, PE

CARVER, L. George	 Brenda Beaton (EX.)	 T. Daniel Tweel
Alexandra			   105 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 28, 2017 (4-17)

KIRK, Harriet Eva	 Evelyn (Lyn) Marie Campbell	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
	 (also known as Hetty Eva Kirk)		  (EX.)		  Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main Street
January 28, 2017 (4-17)			   Souris, PE



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

102	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 4, 2017

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacLEOD, Leo Austin	 Judith Marilyn Green (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Clinton			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 28, 2017 (4-17)

PERRY, Benedict Joseph Roland	 Mary Cheryl Ann MacDougall	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 28, 2017 (4-17)

GALLANT, Roger Joseph	 Arlene Margaret Gallant (AD.)	 Philip Mullally Law Office
Pownal			   151 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 28, 2017 (4-17)

NICHOLSON, Roger	 Cindy McKenna	 T. Daniel Tweel
Murray Harbour	 Keith Nicholson (AD.)	 105 Kent Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 28, 2017 (4-17)

WAGNER, James Edgar	 Judy Casey (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Port Hill			   250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 28, 2017 (4-17)

BIRCHARD, Karen Louise	 Sarah Elizabeth (Beth) MacKenzie	 Lecky Quinn
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 129 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 21, 2017 (3-16)

COLES, Ann	 John W. L. Coles (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as L. Ann Coles)			   65 Queen Street
North Milton			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 21, 2017 (3-16)

COMPTON, Marie Lois	 Randy Compton	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside	 Steven Compton	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Michael Compton (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
January 21, 2017 (3-16)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  103

FURNESS, Alice Beatrice	 Shirley Jaunita Wilson (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Belfast			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 21, 2017 (3-16)

GORVEATT, Oswald	 Rozanna Gorveatt-Flynn	 HBC Law Corporation
Crapaud (formerly Fairview)	 Pamela Gorveatt (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 21, 2017 (3-16)

HICKOX, Freda Mae Bennett	 Roderick Paul Hickox	 Catherine M. Pakman Law
Charlottetown	 Karyn Joanne Hickox MacDonald		  Office
Queens Co., PE		  (EX.)	 82 Fitzroy Street 
January 21, 2017 (3-16)			   Charlottetown, PE

VAIVE, Sheila Marie	 John P. Butler (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 21, 2017 (3-16)

DUGAY, Lavada W. 	 Patricia A. Cunningham (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Lincoln County			   494 Granville Street
Maine, USA			   Summerside, PE
January 14, 2017 (2-15)

KINCH, Robert (Bob) John	 Roland Kinch (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Alberton			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
January 14, 2017 (2-15)

DELODDER, Jenny Mary	 John Willy Delodder (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Brudenell			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 14, 2017 (2-15)

ELDERSHAW, Mary Catherine	 Brodie Eldershaw (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson
Brackley Beach			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 14, 2017 (2-15)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

104	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 4, 2017

KINCH, Mary Elizabeth	 Roland Kinch (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Northport 			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
January 14, 2017 (2-15)

KINCH, Phillip John	 Roland Kinch (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Northport 			   347 Church Street
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
January 14, 2017 (2-15)

ALLEN, Mildred Ruth	 John Edward Clark (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Cornwall			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 7, 2017 (1-14)

CANNON, Andrew Thomas	 Gary Joseph Cannon	 Peter C. Ghiz Law
Sarnia, ON	 Mary Andrea VanRooyen (EX.)	 240 Pownal Street
January 7, 2017 (1-14)			   Charlottetown, PE

FRASER, Doreen Carolyn	 Bonita (Bonnie) Lou Bradley	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 7, 2017 (1-14)

ROSS, Dorothy Margaret	 Shirley Vey (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 7, 2017 (1-14)

SHARP, Catherine Elaine	 Marion Riehl (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Elaine Sharp)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, PE			   Summerside, PE
January 7, 2017 (1-14)

WOOD, Clifton Edward	 Virginia Lynn Mercer (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Haymarket			   65 Water Street
Virginia, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
January 7, 2017 (1-14)

WOOD, Eleanor Grace	 Virginia Lynn Mercer (AD.)	 Campbell Lea
Haymarket			   65 Water Street
Virginia, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
January 7, 2017 (1-14)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  105

HOBBS, Albert E. 	 Deborah Joan Clark (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 31, 2016 (53-13)

MacDONALD, Dorothy Margaret	 Paul Michael 	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Anne Love (EX.)	 65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 31, 2016 (53-13)

McLAINE, Walter P. (also known	 William Neil McLaine (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Walter Preston McLaine)			   97 Queen Street
Springvale			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 31, 2016 (53-13)

McLEOD, Norma (also known	 Floyd Peters (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Norma Mildred MacLeod)			   65 Grafton Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 31, 2016 (53-13)

MARGOLIS, James M. 	 Irene Theodorides (also known	 Key Murray Law
Montreal, Quebec		  as Rena Theodoridou) (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
December 31, 2016 (53-13)			   Summerside, PE

WOTTON, George Isaac	 Donald Wotton	 Boardwalk Law Office
Stratford 	 Ruth Wotton-Gauthier (EX.)	 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 31, 2016 (53-13)

CANTELO, Angela Mary (also	 Jami Colleen Grundy	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
	 known as Angela M. Cantelo and	 Robert Thomas Cantelo (AD.)	 10 Pownal Street
	 Angela Mary Monica Julia Cantelo)			   Charlottetown, PE
1752 Tourangeau Street
Windsor, ON
December 31, 2016 (53-13)

MURPHY, Roseline M. 	 Debra-Jean Ross	 Boardwalk Law Offices
Charlottetown	 Denyse Ross (AD.)	 220 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 31, 2016 (53-13)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

106	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 4, 2017

VAN HEST, Hendrina Jacoba	 Adrianus van der Pol (AD.)	 Lecky Quinn
	 Elisabeth			   129 Water Street
Central Lot 16			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince County, PE
December 31, 2016 (53-13)

STEELE, Catherine Anne	 Kevin R. Nelson (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Lexington			   65 Grafton Street
Kentucky, USA			   Charlottetown, PE
December 31, 2016 (53-13)

CALLANDER, Michael David	 Susan Elizabeth Callander	 Cox & Palmer
Kleinburg	 Mary Jane Callander (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Vaughn, ON			   Charlottetown, PE
December 24, 2016 (52-13)

HIGGINBOTHAM, James Alfred	 Robert Wade Higginbotham (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown			   141 Kent Street, Suite 300
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 24, 2016 (52-13)

MURPHY, Vernon (Vern) Joseph	 Jeannie Rae (Church) Murphy	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown	 Sean MacDonald Murphy (EX.)	 10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 24, 2016 (52-13)

ANDREWS, John Alton	 Marlene Eleanor Andrews (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Ebenezer			   20 Great George St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

BAKER, Jean	 D. Richard Baker (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 C. Cleveland Baker (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE	 Valerie Eileen Belcourt (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

BECK, Oakland (also known	 Elizabeth Hagen (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Oakland Ethan Beck)			   97 Queen St.
Dartmouth, NS			   Charlottetown, PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  107

BENSON, Donald Arthur	 Etienne Pierre Benson (EX.)	 Ian Bailey
Charlottetown			   513 B North River Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

BOURQUE, James Wallace	 Donald James Bourque (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

CARTER, Anthony Francis
Mt. Stewart	 Helen Elizabeth Carter (EX.)	 Key Murray Law 
(Formerly St. Peter’s Bay) 			   119 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

CARVER, Anthony Leonard (also	 Doris Thelma Carver (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Leonard Anthony Carver)			   494 Granville St.
Eldon			   Summerside, PE
Kings Co., PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

CHEVERIE, Michael Shean	 Mary Martina Cheverie (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
Souris				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main St.
December 17, 2016 (51-12)			   Souris, PE

HORNBY, Jean M. (also	 James J. Hornby (EX.)	 James J. Hornby, 35 MacEachern Rd.,
	 known as Jean Ita Hornby)			   Mount Stewart, PE
Charlottetown	 Susan J. Hornby (EX.)	 Susan J. Hornby, 505 York Point Rd.,
Queens Co., PE			   Cornwall, PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

MacINTYRE, Joseph Stephen	 Irene Mauriece MacIntyre (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Grimsby			   4A Riverside Dr.
Niagara, ON			   Montague, PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

MacLEOD, Anne L. 	 Gary MacLeod (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Charlottetown	 Grant MacLeod (EX.)	 65 Water St.
Queens Co., PE	 Brian Cameron (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

108	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 4, 2017

MOONEY, Eugene Vincent	 The Canada Trust Company (EX.)	 Peter E. Belliveau
Amherst, NS			   9 Havelock St.
December 17, 2016 (51-12)			   Amherst, NS

MOORE, Doreen Shirley	 Roger Moore (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Hampshire			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

PAPP, Piroska	 Jozsef Sandor Papp (EX.)	 Ian W. M. Bailey
Murray River			   513 B North River Road
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

REID, Joyce Eileen Miller	 Ronald F. MacKay (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
	 (also known as Joyce E. Reid)	 Alexander S. MacKay (EX.)	 65 Queen St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

VICTOR, Gladys Irene	 Barbara Victor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan			   4A Riverside Dr.
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

WALLACE, Marjorie Loretta	 Elizabeth Anne Ramsay (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

CARTER, Margaret Lillian	 Anne Marie Laybolt (AD.)	 Boardwalk Law Office
Souris			   220 Water St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)

COMPTON, Wendell	 Randy Compton (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 17, 2016 (51-12)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  109

ACORN, Lauretta May	 Lorne Alexander MacDonald	 Stewart McKelvey
Kensington		  (EX.)	 65 Grafton Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

CAMERON, Fulton Elwood	 Eva June Cameron (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside			   303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

CLOW, Shirley (also known as	 Wilfred Leroy Clow (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 Mary Shirley Ann Clow)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

CUTCLIFFE, Jack A. 	 Kirk Cutcliffe (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

DELORY, Sheila Agnes	 Sharon Hill (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Halifax, Nova Scotia			   4A Riverside Drive
December 3, 2016 (49-10)			   Montague, PE

DUNPHY, Reverend John Joseph	 Reverend Eric J. Dunn (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

FOX, Brian Gordon	 Judy Hall (also known as Judy	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Chatham-Kent		  Zhok) 	 65 Queen Street
Ontario	 Omer Hageniers (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

GREEN, Melanie (also known	 Shawn Green (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Rhonda Melanie Green)			   97 Queen Street
Central Bedeque			   Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

110	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 4, 2017

LARSEN, Elmer	 James Larsen	 Ramsay Law
Cape Traverse	 Ellen Kouwenberg (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

NEWSON, Byron Burgess	 Gloria Bruce (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

STEWART, George Andrew	 William Merrill Stewart (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belleville, ON			   347 Church Street
December 3, 2016 (49-10)			   Alberton, PE

WONNACOTT, Eunice Deborah	 Deborah Margaret Wonnacott	 MacNutt & Dumont
Charlottetown		  (EX.)	 57 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

LOCKHART, Douglas Campbell	 Annemarie Lockhart (AD.)	 Collins & Associates
Millvale			   134 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

WILBERT, Hans Jurgen “John” 	 Carol Wilbert (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Harrington 			   193 Arnett Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

ROCHE, Irving J. 	 Michelle Lanigan-McCormick	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Maureen MacMillan (AD.)	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
December 3, 2016 (49-10)

CAMPBELL, John Russell	 Dorothy A. (Dot) Campbell	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as John Campbell)	 Jean Giddings (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Montague			   Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
November 19, 2016 (47-08)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  111

DENNIS, Vernon J. 	 Helen Griffin (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Ten Mile House			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 19, 2016 (47-08)

KEARNS, Chrissie “Christine” Ann	 Brett William Bunston (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman
Montague			   82 Fitzroy Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 19, 2016 (47-08)

KENNY, Kathleen S. 	 Robert F. Kenny (EX)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 19, 2016 (47-08)

MURRAY, James Alexander	 Norma Eileen Murray (EX.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Law Office
Stratford			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 19, 2016 (47-08)

KENNY, Norma Bernadine	 Annabell Shackelford (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 19, 2016 (47-08)

SLOANE, Alberta Edith	 Bruce Edward Sloane	 Cox & Palmer
Toronto, ON	 Beverly Jean Sloane (EX.)	 250 Water Street
November 19, 2016 (47-08)			   Summerside, PE

SPEELMAN, Andries	 Siemen A. Speelman (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
Uigg			   141 Kent Street
Queens Co, PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 19, 2016 (47-08)

JOHNSON, Kay Mysie (also	 Wayne Johnson (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
	 known as Mysie Kay Johnson)			   446 Main Street
Calgary, AB			   O’Leary, PE
November 19, 2016 (47-08)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

112	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 4, 2017

OAKES, Lawson	 Lowell C. Oakes (AD.)	 McLellan Brennan
Westmoreland			   37 Central Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 19, 2016 (47-08)

SHEPHERD, Pauline Christine	 Michael Currie (AD.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Cardigan			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 19, 2016 (47-08)

ARSENAULT, Robert (also known	 Irene Arsenault (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Joseph Robert Arsenault)			   250 Water Street
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 5, 2016 (45-06)

BAKER, Shelby MacKay Johnson	 Peter Wentworth Baker	 Key Murray Law
Summerside	 Catherine Olivia Baker (EX.)	 494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 5, 2016 (45-06)

BROWN, John Wayne	 John Barry Brown (EX.)	 John Barry Brown
St. Louis			   Cornwall, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 5, 2016 (45-06)

COSTELLO, Leisa Marina	 David Scott Costello (EX.)	 Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 5, 2016 (45-06)

JENKINS, Kenneth Donald	 Evelyn Bernice Jenkins (EX.)	 Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown			   82 Fitzroy Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 5, 2016 (45-06)

LAMEY, Daniel “Don” Alexander	 Lisa C. Doiron (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 5, 2016 (45-06)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

February 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  113

McNALLY, Myles Doyle Gregory	 Karen McNally (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Myles G. McNally)			   250 Water Street
Summerside, PE			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
November 5, 2016 (45-06)

MYERS, Tracy Marlaine	 Mireille Lecours	 Key Murray Law
Charlottetown	 Blanche Ward (EX.)	 119 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
November 5, 2016 (45-06)

BRAKE, Margaret Anne	 Wayne Brake (AD.)	 Allen J. MacPhee Law
Souris				    Corporation
Kings Co., PE			   106 Main Street
November 5, 2016 (45-06)			   Souris, PE

O’HARA, Christopher Gerard	 Patrick J. O’Hara (AD.)	 McCabe Law
Miscouche			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
November 5, 2016 (45-06)

CAMPBELL, Angus Joseph	 Alana Legere (formerly	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown, PE		  Alana MacDonald) (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 29, 2016 (44-05)

CAMPBELL, Hugh Callistus	 Joan Catherine Campbell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Rose Valley			   494 Granville Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
October 29, 2016 (44-05)

CREW, David William	 Shirley Margaret Crew (EX.)	 Campbell Lea
Stratford 			   65 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 29, 2016 (44-05)

GOLLAHER, Mary Eileen	 Robert (Bob) Leslie Gollaher (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown			   97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 29, 2016 (44-05)



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

114	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 4, 2017

MacGREGOR, Shirley	 Mary MacLeod	 HBC Law Corporation
Brudenell	 Lee MacLeod (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
October 29, 2016 (44-05)

MacKINNON, Alex A. 	 Eleanor J. Larkin (EX.)	 Allen J. MacPhee
Forest Hill			   106 Main Street
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
October 29, 2016 (44-05)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  115

DFPEI 2017-01
DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 BOARD ORDER:	 2017-01
	 EFFECTIVE:	 01 February 2017

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap N-3, the Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward 
Island Regulations thereunder, Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

CLASS 1 MILK PRODUCT PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER

Application 	 1. This Order provides for the establishment of minimum wholesale prices for Class 1 milk 
products in Prince Edward Island.

Classifications 	 2. The milk classifications that apply in this Order are those established by the Dairy Farmers 
of Prince Edward Island, by Order of the Classification of Milk Order No. DFPEI 2016-08.

Definitions 	 3. In this Order:

(a) “distributor” means a person engaged in selling or distributing fluid milk products 
directly or indirectly to consumers, and for better certainty includes a processor, but 
does not include a storekeeper;  

(b) “processor” means a person engaged in the processing of Class 1 milk or a Class 
1 milk product; and

(c) “wholesale” means the price charged by a processor or a distributor to an institu-
tion or a retail outlet but does not include the price which consumers pay to a retail 
outlet.

Sales prices 	 4. No processor or distributor shall offer for sale or sell a Class 1 milk product at a price less 
than the price established in section 6.

Purchase prices 	 5. No distributor shall offer to purchase or purchase a Class 1 milk product at a price less than 
the minimum price established in section 6.

Minimum

wholesale prices	 6. The minimum wholesale Class 1 milk product prices shall be:

WHOLESALE

STANDARD, 2% PARTLY SKIMMED,
1% PARTLY SKIMMED AND SKIM MILK

Per 1 litre poly $1.81

Per 3 litre poly $5.43

Per 4 litre poly $7.24

Per 237 ml container $0.57

Per 250 ml container $0.58

Per 375 ml container $0.81

Standard, 2% Partly Skimmed, 1% Partly Skimmed And Skim Milk continued on next page



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

116	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 4, 2017

(continued from previous page) WHOLESALE

STANDARD, 2% PARTLY SKIMMED,
1% PARTLY SKIMMED AND SKIM MILK

Per 473 ml container $0.99

Per 500 ml container $1.02

Per 1 litre container $1.84

Per 2 litre container $3.65

Per 4 litre container $7.28

Per 160 x 9 ml milkers $6.31

CHOCOLATE, AND PARTLY SKIMMED 
CHOCOLATE MILK

Per 237 ml container $0.62

Per 250 ml container $0.63

Per 325 ml container $0.82

Per 350 ml container $0.87

Per 375 ml container $0.94

Per 473 ml container $1.07

Per 500 ml container $1.10

Per 1 litre container $1.99

Per 2 litre container $3.94

Per 4 litre container $7.85

FLAVOURED MILK

Per 325 ml container $0.82

Per 473 ml container $1.07

BLEND CREAM

Per 473 ml container $1.38

Per 500 ml container $1.42

Per 1 litre container $2.69

Per 100 x 15 ml creamers $5.88

Per 160 x 9 ml creamers $6.63

TABLE CREAM

Per 1 litre poly $3.13

Per 3 litre poly $9.39

Per 4 litre poly $12.52

Per 250 ml container $1.05

Table Cream continued on next page



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  117

(continued from previous page) WHOLESALE

TABLE CREAM

Per 473 ml container $1.76

Per 500 ml container $1.81

Per 1 litre container $3.12

Per 100 x 15 ml creamers $6.86

Per 160 x 9 ml creamers $7.74

WHIPPING CREAM

Per 237 ml container $1.13

Per 250 ml container $1.17

Per 473 ml container $2.22

Per 500 ml container $2.34

Per 1 litre container $3.57

DISPENSER PER LITRE PURCHASER DISTRIBUTOR

5, 10 , & 20 LITRE Poly

Standard, 2% partly skimmed, 1% partly skimmed and 
skim milk $1.83 $1.85

Chocolate partly skimmed milk $2.01 $2.03

Blend cream $2.73 $2.75

18% table cream $3.13 $3.15

Revocation	 7. DFPEI Order 2016-01 effective the 1st day of February 2016 is hereby revoked.

Effective Date 	 8. This Order comes into force on the 1st day of February 2017.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 25th day of January 2017.

Harold MacNevin, Chair
Ronald Maynard, Secretary

5



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

118	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 4, 2017

EPPEI 17-01
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 BOARD ORDER:	 EPPEI 17-01
	 EFFECTIVE:	 Jan 29, 2017
	 ISSUED:	 Jan 5, 2017

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Market-
ing Act (Canada), the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

AMENDMENT TO BOARD ORDER ECMB 88-2

Application	 1. This Order amends the levy rate contained in Subsection 6(a) of Board Order 88-2.

Levy rate	 2. Subsection 6(a) of Board Order 88-2 is hereby deleted and the following substituted
amended 			   therefor:

6. (a) A levy on ungraded eggs shall be assessed annually by the Board on each pro-
ducer, subject to change by the Board, and the levy shall be based on the producer’s 
allocated quota at the rate of thirty seven point six five cents ($0.3765) per dozen 
eggs, plus applicable provincial and federal taxes, and it is established that the num-
ber of eggs per bird for levy calculation purposes shall be twenty five point four, four 
(25.44) dozen eggs per annum except that during a year that has fifty-three (53) weeks 
the number of eggs per bird shall be twenty-five point nine three (25.93) dozen eggs 
per annum.

Commencement	 3. This Order shall come into force on the 29th day of January, 2017.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 5th day of January, 2017.

John Dennis, Chairman
Nathan Burns, Secretary

5



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  119

EPPEI 17-02
EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

	 BOARD ORDER:	 EPPEI 17-02
	 EFFECTIVE:	 January 29, 2017
	 ISSUED:	 January 25, 2017

Under the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, the Egg Commodity Marketing 
Regulations and the Prince Edward Island Egg Order made pursuant to the Agricultural Products Market-
ing Act (Canada), the Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island makes the following Order:

PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER - AMENDMENT

Application	 1. This Order amends the prices contained in Section 4 of Board Order 86-7.

Prices amended	 2. Section 4 of Board Order 86-7 is hereby amended by the deletion of clauses (a), (b) and 
(d) and the substitution therefore of the following:

(a) minimum Canada Grade A Producer Price by the dozen: 

	 Extra Large	 $1.96
	 Large	 $1.96
	 Medium	 $1.79
	 Small	 $1.36

(b) suggested minimum Canada Grade A Wholesale Carton Price: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.73
	 Large	 $2.70
	 Medium	 $2.53
	 Small	 $2.10

(d) minimum Canada Grade A Spot Price: 

	 Extra Large	 $2.60
	 Large	 $2.57
	 Medium	 $2.40
	 Small	 $1.97

Commencement	 3. This Order shall come into force on the 29th day of January, 2017.

Dated at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, this 25th day of January, 2017.

John Dennis, Chairman
Nathan Burns, Secretary

5



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

120	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 4, 2017

PB17-1
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

POTATO BOARD

	 Board Order:	 PB17-1
	 Effective:	 February 1, 2017

UNDER the Natural Products Marketing Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap.N-3, the Prince Edward Island Potato 
Marketing Plan Regulations, and the Agricultural Products Marketing Act (Canada), the Prince Edward 
Island Potato Board makes the following order:

DETENTION AND SEARCH OF VEHICLES ORDER AMENDMENT

	 1.	 The purpose of this order is to amend provisions of Prince Edward Island Potato Board 
Order PB99-2 (“PB99-2”).

Application	 2.	 Section 1 of PB99-2 is repealed and the following substituted:

This order applies to the detention and search of vehicles at the Borden-Carleton 
weigh scales and all other locations for the purpose of ascertaining whether or not 
potatoes are being transported in violation of orders of the Prince Edward Island 
Potato Board.   

	 3.	 Section 3 of PB99-2 is repealed. 

	 4. 	That portion of section 7(1) of PB99-2 prior to sub-section (a) is repealed and the 
following substituted:

The employees of the Department of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy em-
ployed at the weigh scales at Borden-Carleton are authorized to:

	 5. 	Sub-section 7(1)(b) of PB99-2 is repealed and the following substituted:

require the driver of such vehicle to produce documentation to establish that the po-
tatoes being transported are being transported in compliance with the orders of the 
Board;

	 6.	 Section 8 of PB99-2 is repealed and the following substituted:

The employees of the Canadian Food Inspection Agency, and the employees of the 
Department of Transportation, Infrastructure and Energy employed at the weigh sta-
tion at Borden-Carleton are appointed as agents of the Board and shall exercise all of 
the foregoing powers as such.  

Commencement 	 7.	 This order shall come into effect on February 1, 2017.

DATED at Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island this 20th day of January, 2017. 

RODNEY DINGWELL, Chairman
JASON HAYDEN, Secretary

5



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  121

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 14th 
day of February, 2017, at the hour of one o’clock 
in the afternoon, real property located at 625 
Quinn Road, Rte 249, Elmwood, Queens County, 
Prince Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 640326-000 assessed in the name of 
Wilfred Francis Chalifoux and Wilma Pearce.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting 
the law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention 
Robin Aitken at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, 
Charlottetown, PEI, who acts for the Province 
in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of 
January, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

5–6

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
14th day of February, 2017, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at Brackley Beach, Queens County, Prince 
Edward Island, being identified as parcel 
number 132837-000 assessed in the name of 
Sarah Bell Rattray.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting 
the law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention 
Robin Aitken at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, 
Charlottetown, PEI, who acts for the Province 
in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of 
January, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

5–6

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
14th day of February, 2017, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located at 
Wheatley River, Queens County, Prince Edward 
Island, being identified as parcel number 
1015189-000 assessed in the name of Walter 
Harold Corsa.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting 
the law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention 
Robin Aitken at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, 
Charlottetown, PEI, who acts for the Province 
in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of 
January, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

5–6



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

122	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 4, 2017

Charlottetown, PEI, who acts for the Province 
in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of 
January, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

5–6

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
14th day of February, 2017, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located at 
Wood Islands, Queens County, Prince Edward 
Island, being identified as parcel number 
323634-000 assessed in the name of Florence 
Mae Gamble.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting 
the law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention 
Robin Aitken at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, 
Charlottetown, PEI, who acts for the Province 
in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of 
January, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

5–6

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
14th day of February, 2017, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at Hartsville, Queens County, Prince Edward 
Island, being identified as parcel number 
933630-000 assessed in the name of Percy 
MacLennan.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting 
the law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention 
Robin Aitken at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600, 
Charlottetown, PEI, who acts for the Province 
in connection with this sale.

The said property will be sold subject to a 
reserve bid and conditions of sale.

DATED at Charlottetown, this 26th day of 
January, 2017.

ELIZABETH (BETH) GAUDET
Provincial Tax Commissioner for
Province of Prince Edward Island

5–6

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF TAX SALE

There will be sold at public auction at or near 
Charlottetown Court House, 42 Water Street, 
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island on the 
14th day of February, 2017, at the hour of one 
o’clock in the afternoon, real property located 
at St. Andrews, Queens County, Prince Edward 
Island, being identified as parcel number 
149062-000 assessed in the name of Harold 
Blank, Marjorie Brock Katzenberger, Eric W. 
Pye and Vytautas J. Penkiunas.

This property is being sold for nonpayment 
of taxes in accordance with section 16 of the 
Real Property Tax Act. A more complete legal 
description may be obtained by contacting 
the law firm of Cox & Palmer, attention 
Robin Aitken at 97 Queen Street, Suite 600,  



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  123

NOTICE OF GRANTING 
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued 
by the Minister to the following:

Name:	 A&M BUILDERS INC. 
	 85 Old Summerside Road 
	 New Annan, PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 January 27, 2017

Name:	 GARDEN CAFÉ ON KENT INC.
	 19-2 Horton Drive
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2B7
Incorporation Date:	 January 23, 2017

Name:	 MILLS POINT DEVELOPMENTS 
	 LTD.
	 25 Westhill Drive 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 1N9
Incorporation Date:	 January 25, 2017

Name:	 NEW GLASGOW HIGHLANDS 
	 CAMPGROUND INC.
	 228 North River Road 
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3L6
Incorporation Date:	 January 27, 2017

Name:	 NEW LEAF ESSENTIALS (EAST) 
	 LTD.
	 138 St. Peters Road
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 5P5
Incorporation Date:	 January 24, 2017

Name:	 TIGNISH RECREATION 
	 FUNDRAISING CORPORATION
	 209 Phillip Street
	 Tignish, PE C0B 2B0
Incorporation Date:	 January 23, 2017
5

NOTICE OF COMPANY 
AMALGAMATIONS

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.77

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act letters patent have been issued 
by the Minister to confirm the following amal-
gamation:

102041 P.E.I. INC.
100237 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamating companies
102041 P.E.I. INC. 
Amalgamated company
Date of Letters Patent:	 January 01, 2017
5

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of 
Dissolution has been filed under the Partner-
ship Act for each of the following:

Name:	 BRITS FISH & CHIPS AND 
	 MERMAID SUITES
Owner:	Mehrdad Voghoufi
	 Anbar Seidsayah
Registration Date:	 January 27, 2017

Name:	 GE CANADA ASSET FINANCING/ 
	 FINANCEMENT D’ACTIFS GE 
	 CANADA
Owner:	General Electric Capital Canada
	 GE Canada Asset Financing Company
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2017

Name:	 THE VILLAGE FLORIST
Owner:	Theresa Gallant
Registration Date:	 January 16, 2017
5



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

124	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 4, 2017

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 CONAGRA BRANDS
Owner:	CONAGRA FOODS CANADA INC./ 
	 ALIMENTS CONAGRA CANADA 
	 INC.
	 5055 Satellite Drive
	 Mississauga, ON L4W 5K7
Registration Date:	 January 20, 2017

Name:	 POWERSHARES
Owner:	INVESCO CANADA LTD./INVESCO 
	 CANADA LTEÉ
	 5140 Yonge Street 
	 Suite 800
	 Toronto, ON M2N 6X7
Registration Date:	 January 20, 2017

Name:	 CAVENDISH BEACH ADVENTURE 
	 ZONE
Owner:	SANDSPIT ENTERTAINMENT LTD.
	 8885 Cavendish Road
	 P.O. Box 860
	 Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 January 23, 2017

Name:	 MARK ANTHONY WINE & SPIRITS
Owner:	MARK ANTHONY GROUP INC.
	 Box 55
	 Suite 800, 1090 West Georgia Street
	 Vancouver, PE V6E 3V7
Registration Date:	 January 23, 2017

Name:	 PEI R.V. RENTALS
Owner:	102069 P.E.I. INC. 
	 50 Edgehill Terrace
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2V4
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2017

Name:	 RODAIR CUSTOMS
Owner:	RODAIR CUSTOMS BROKER LTD.
	 350 Pendant Drive
	 Mississauga, ON L5T 2W6
Registration Date:	 January 09, 2017

Name:	 RODAIR INTERNATIONAL
Owner:	RODAIR CUSTOMS BROKER LTD.
	 350 Pendant Drive
	 Mississauga, ON L5T 2W6
Registration Date:	 January 09, 2017

Name:	 RODAIR CUSTOMS
Owner:	RODAIR INTERNATIONAL LTD./ 
	 RODAIR INTERNATIONALE LTEE
	 350 Pendant Drive
	 Mississauga, ON L5T 2W6
Registration Date:	 January 09, 2017

Name:	 RODAIR INTERNATIONAL
Owner:	RODAIR INTERNATIONAL LTD./ 
	 RODAIR INTERNATIONALE LTEE
	 350 Pendant Drive
	 Mississauga, ON L5T 2W6
Registration Date:	 January 09, 2017

Name:	 WESTEEL CANADA
Owner:	Ag Growth International Inc.
	 198 Commerce Drive
	 Winnipeg, MB R3P 0Z6
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2017

Name:	 OKANAGAN BEVERAGE CO.
Owner:	RTD CANADA INC.
	 465 Fraser View Place
	 Delta, BC V3M 6H4
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2017

Name:	 JOHNSON ASSURANCE
Owner:	JOHNSON INC.
	 10 Factory Lane 
	 St.John’s, NL A1C 6H5
Registration Date:	 January 23, 2017

Name:	 RABOBANK CANADA
Owner:	Cooperative Rabobank U.A.
	 Croeselaan 18  3521CB
	 Utrecht, NL 
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2017

Name:	 WILKIE FARMS TRUCK SALES
Owner:	WILKIE FARMS LTD.
	 91 Dock Road
	 Alberton, PE C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	 January 25, 2017



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  125

Name:	 BRITS FISH & CHIPS AND 
	 MERMAID SUITES
Owner:	A & M ENTERPRISES INC.
	 141 Great George Street
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4K7
Registration Date:	 January 27, 2017

Name:	 GENZYME CANADA
Owner:	SANOFI-AVENTIS CANADA INC.
	 2905 Place Louis-Renaud
	 Laval, PQ H7V 0A3
Registration Date:	 January 25, 2017

Name:	 SANOFI GENZYME
Owner:	SANOFI-AVENTIS CANADA INC.
	 2905 Place Louis-R. Renaud
	 Laval, PQ H7V 0A3
Registration Date:	 January 25, 2017

Name:	 CAMJEN CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Craig Cameron
	 89 Kenwood Circle
	 Charlottetown, PE C1E 2E1
Owner:	MRJ Construction
	 3 Clifton Road
	 Stratford, PE C1B 1V8
Registration Date:	 January 26, 2017

Name:	 CAMPBELL LEA
Owner:	KLG Law Inc.
	 65 Water Street
	 Suite 400
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A3
Owner:	Brandon Forbes Law Corporation Ltd.
	 65 Water Street
	 Suite 400
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A3
Owner:	Paul W. Bender Law Corporation Ltd.
	 65 Water Street 
	 Suite 400
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1A3
Registration Date:	 January 25, 2017

Name:	 GBR ANALYTICS
Owner:	Jaspal Singh Nagi
	 65 Lillian Street 
	 Toronto, ON M4S 0A1
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2017

Name:	 HAWKS TECHNOLOGIES
Owner:	Muhammad Shoaib Ahmed
	 303 Glashvin Road
	 Belfast, PE C0A 1A0
Registration Date:	 January 23, 2017

Name:	 HUSSY COLLECTIVE
Owner:	Maria Campbell
	 1 Strathmore Lane
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8Z8
Owner:	Jenna MacMillan
	 50 Prince Charles Drive
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 3C2
Owner:	Ellen Egan
	 P.O. Box 3337
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 8W5
Registration Date:	 January 25, 2017

Name:	 LOYALIST FARMS
Owner:	Greg Proude
	 1118 Loyalist Road
	 Springvale, PE C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 January 24, 2017

Name:	 MCINNES COOPER
Owner:	G.S. Scales Law Corporation
	 141 Kent Street
	 Suite 300
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Owner:	J.W. Hennessey Law Corporation
	 141 Kent Street
	 Suite 300
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1N3
Registration Date:	 January 20, 2017

Name:	 THE VILLAGE FLORIST
Owner:	Kathryn Curtis
	 73 Analayne Road
	 Mill River East, RR#1
	 Alberton, PE C0B 1B0
Registration Date:	 January 16, 2017

Name:	 WENMARB YOGA
Owner:	Christine Lewis
	 21 George Street
	 P.O. Box 223
	 Georgetown, PE C0A 1L0
Registration Date:	 January 20, 2017



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

126	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 4, 2017

NOTICE
The Criminal Code of Canada

Qualified Technicians

Under authority vested in me by subsection 
254(1) of the Criminal Code of Canada, 
I hereby designate the following candidates 
from Royal Canadian Mounted Police:

Tara L. McBRIDE
Robert John HONKOOP

as being qualified to operate an approved 
instrument, the Intox EC/IR II, and therefore 
a “qualified technician” in respect of breath 
samples within the province of Prince Edward 
Island.

Dated this 30th day of January, 2017.

Wade MacLauchlan
Minister Justice and Public Safety 

and Attorney General
5

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
JUDICATURE ACT

(Section 30)

Pursuant to subsection 30(1) of the Judicature 
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. J-2.1,

Terri A. MacPherson, Q.C.

is from this date hereby appointed as a member 
of the Finance Committee of the Supreme Court.

Dated this 30th day of January, 2017.

Wade MacLauchlan
Minister of Justice and Public Safety

and Attorney General of Prince Edward Island
5

Name:	 WEST CAPE ESCAPE RENTAL
Owner:	Maxine Ellis
	 5329 Route 14
	 RR#1, O’Leary
	 West Cape, PE C0B 1V0
Registration Date:	 January 27, 2017

Name:	 WILTSHIRE FARMS
Owner:	Teunis Herweijer
	 534 Darlington Road
	 North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0
Registration Date:	 January 26, 2017
5

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
Companies Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14 s.73

Public Notice is hereby given that under the 
Companies Act the following companies have 
been revived:

Name:	 DUGGAN FINANCIAL INC.
Effective Date:	 January 27, 2017
5

______________________________________________________

N O T I C E

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the provisions of the Co-operative Associations 
Act, a Certificate of Incorporation bearing the 
date the 5th day of January, 2017 has been 
granted to ROYAL INVESTMENT IV CO-
OPERATIVE LIMITED with head office in 
Tignish, Prince Edward Island.

DATED at Charlottetown this 5th day of 
January, 2017.

Steve Dowling
Registrar

5



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  127

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Janice Christine Callbeck
Present Name:	 Janis Kristine Callbeck

January 26, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

5

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Margaret Ann Hennessey
Present Name:	 Margaret Anne Hennessey

January 25, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

5

______________________________________________________

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the 
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was 
granted as follows:

Former Name:	 Valerie Lynn Gallant
Present Name:	 Valerie Lynn MacDonald

January 25, 2017

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

5

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the 
authority of the Marriage Act, the following 
clergy has been registered for the purpose of 
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince 
Edward Island:

Rev. Alexander R. Scott
15 MacNeill’s Lane
Bothwell PE  C0A 2B0

Adam Peters
Director of Vital Statistics

5

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLIII – NO. 5

February 4, 2017

BOARD ORDERS
Natural Products Marketing Act
Dairy Farmers of Prince Edward Island
	 Class 1 Milk Product Price Determination 
	 Order
		  DFPEI 2017-01..........................................115

Egg Producers of Prince Edward Island
	 Amendment to Board Order ECMB 88-2
		  EPPEI 17-01..............................................118

	 Price Determination Order Amendment
		  EPPEI 17-02..............................................119

Prince Edward Island Potato Board 
	 Detention and Search of Vehicles Order 
	 Amendment
		  PB17-1.......................................................120

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES
Amalgamations
100237 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................123
102041 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................123

Granting Letters Patent
A&M Builders Inc. ......................................123
Garden Café on Kent Inc. ............................123
Mills Point Developments Ltd. ....................123



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

128	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 February 4, 2017

New Glasgow Highlands Campground  
	 Inc. .........................................................123
New Leaf Essentials (East) Ltd. ...................123
Tignish Recreation Fundraising 
	 Corporation.............................................123

Revived Companies
Duggan Financial Inc. ..................................126

ESTATES
Executors’ Notices
Bears, Glen Morris........................................101
Lin, Dr. Wei Ching........................................101
Rankin, John David Norman.........................101
Schulze, Kathleen Elizabeth.........................101

MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Name Act
Callbeck, Janice Christine.............................127
Callbeck, Janis Kristine................................127
Gallant, Valerie Lynn....................................127
MacDonald, Valerie Lynn.............................127
Hennessey, Margaret Ann.............................127
Hennessey, Margaret Anne...........................127

Co-operative Associations Act
Certificate of Incorporation 
	 Royal Investment IV Co-Operative
	 Limited...................................................126

Criminal Code of Canada
Qualified Technicians
	 Honkoop, Robert John................................126
	 McBride, Tara L. ........................................126

Judicature Act
Supreme Court Finance Committee 
Appointment
	 MacPherson, Terri A., Q.C..........................126

Marriage Act
Registration
	 Scott, Rev. Alexander R. ............................127

Real Property Tax Act
Notice of Tax Sale
	 Property of
		  Blank, Harold............................................122
		  Chalifoux, Wilfred Francis........................121
		  Corsa, Walter Harold.................................121
		  Gamble, Florence Mae..............................122
		  Katzenberger, Marjorie Brock...................122
		  MacLennan, Percy.....................................122

		  Pearce, Wilma............................................121
		  Penkiunas, Vytautas J. ..............................122
		  Pye, Eric W. ..............................................122
		  Rattray, Sarah Bell.....................................121

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Dissolutions
Brits Fish & Chips and Mermaid Suites.......123
GE Canada Asset Financing/Financement 
	 d’Actifs GE Canada................................123
Village Florist, The.......................................123

Registrations
Brits Fish & Chips and Mermaid Suites.......125
Camjen Construction....................................125
Campbell Lea................................................125
Cavendish Beach Adventure Zone................124
Conagra Brands.............................................124
GBR Analytics..............................................125
Genzyme Canada..........................................125
Hawks Technologies.....................................125
Hussy Collective...........................................125
Johnson Assurance........................................124
Loyalist Farms..............................................125
Mark Anthony Wine & Spirits......................124
McInnes Cooper............................................125
Okanagan Beverage Co. ...............................124
PEI R.V. Rentals...........................................124
Powershares..................................................124
Rabobank Canada.........................................124
Rodair Customs.............................................124
Rodair Customs.............................................124
Rodair International......................................124
Rodair International......................................124
Sanofi Genzyme............................................125
Village Florist, The.......................................125
Wenmarb Yoga..............................................125
West Cape Escape Rental..............................126
Westeel Canada.............................................124
Wilkie Farms Truck Sales.............................124
Wiltshire Farms.............................................126



http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 4, 2017	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  129

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



February 4, 2017 ROYAL GAZETTE 3 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2017-51 

OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 
January 24, 2017.) 

Pursuant to clause 12(2)(c) and section 22 of the Off-Highway Vehicle 
Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. O-3, Council made the following regulations: 

1. The enactment clause of the Off-Highway Vehicle Act Regulations 
(EC96/88) is amended by the addition of the words “clause 12(2)(c) 
and” after the words “Pursuant to”. 

2. The regulations are amended by the addition of the following after 
section 11: 

11.1 (1) A snowmobile may be operated on a closed seasonal or closed 
scenic heritage highway. 

Operation on closed 
seasonal or closed 
scenic heritage 
highway 

(2) No person shall operate a snowmobile on a closed seasonal or 
closed scenic heritage highway unless the person holds a valid driver’s 
license, of any class, issued under the Highway Traffic Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. H-5. 

Driver’s license 
required 

3. Section 20 of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the 
words “8 kilometers per hour within 30 meters” and the substitution of 
the words “40 kilometres per hour within 30 metres”.  

4. These regulations come into force on February 4, 2017. 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 amends the enactment clause of the regulations to reference 
the provision in the Act that is the authority for the amendment being 
made in section 2 of these regulations. 
 
SECTION 2 adds a section to the regulations to authorize licensed 
drivers to operate snow vehicles on closed seasonal and closed scenic 
heritage highways. Seasonal and scenic heritage highways are deemed, 
by the Roads Act, to be closed during the winter months of November 
through April, which means they are not maintained. 



4 ROYAL GAZETTE February 4, 2017 

 
SECTION 3 increases the maximum speed permitted when driving an 
off-highway vehicle within 30 metres of a dwelling or place where a 
person is taking shelter or practising an outdoor sport, and corrects the 
misspelled words “kilometers” and “meters”. 
 
SECTION 4 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Paul T. Ledwell 
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



February 4, 2017 ROYAL GAZETTE 5 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 

      
O-3 Off-Highway Vehicle Act 

Regulations 
 
EC96/88 

 
Intro Clause 
s.11.1(1) [added] 
s.11.1(2) [added] 
s.20 
[eff] Feb. 4/2017 

 
EC2017-51 
(24.01.2017) 

 
3-4 

      

 

 


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	DFPEI 2017-01 - DAIRY FARMERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - CLASS 1 MILK PRODUCT PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER
	EPPEI 17-01 - EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - AMENDMENT TO BOARD ORDER ECMB 88-2
	EPPEI 17-02 - EGG PRODUCERS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND - PRICE DETERMINATION ORDER AMENDMENT
	PB17-1 - PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND POTATO BOARD - DETENTION AND SEARCH OF VEHICLES ORDER AMENDMENT
	Notices of Tax Sale - Queens County
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE
	NOTICE OF TAX SALE

	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF REVIVED COMPANIES
	NOTICE - Co-operative Associations Act - Certificate of Incorporation
	NOTICE - The Criminal Code of Canada - Qualified Technicians
	NOTICE - JUDICATURE ACT - Finance Committee of the Supreme Court Appointment
	NOTICE - CHANGE OF NAME (3)
	NOTICE - MARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE ACT REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	PART II - REGULATIONS - INDEX


